GENERAL LAWS-CH. 119, 120.

CHAPTER 119.

Published March 25, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts of a special town meeting held on the 18th day of February, 1865, in the town of Avon, Rock county, Wisconsin, and the proceedings of the officers in pursuance thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The special town meeting of the town Proceedings to-Avon, Rock county, held on the 13th day of February, A. D. 1865, for the purpose of raising a special tax to pay bounties to volunteers in the military service of the United States, is hereby declared legal and valid for all the intents and purposes for which the same was held; and all acts done and orders issued in pursuance of the vote or votes of said meeting, by the officers of said town, or any of them, are hereby declared valid, the same as if the law had been fully complied with in conducting the same: provided, that no more than \$200, voted at Limit to bounty. said meeting to be raised by tax, be paid to each vol-Liteer.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved March 9, 1865.

CHAPTER 120.

[Published March 25, 1865.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of taxes in the town Springfield, in Dane county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of the state, Extended to county and town taxes, for the year 1865, in the town of Springfield, in Dane county, is hereby extended until the twentieth day of March, 1865; and the town Power of treestreasurer of said town shall have the same right to proceed to collect all the unpaid taxes upon the tax roll in

his hands, in all respects, in the same manner as he would have been authorized to do, had the time specified in his original warrant for the return thereof, not expired: provided, nothing in this act shall be construed to extend the time for the payment to the county treasurer [of] the state tax of said town, as now required by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1865.

CHAPTER 121.

Transport in the Section

[Published March 25, 1865.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Appleton petroleum company.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 122.

[Published March 25, 1865.]

AN ACT to vacate a part of the town plat of the village of New London, Waupaca county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in schale and assembly, do enact as follows:

Parts vacated.

SECTION 1. All that part of the town plat of the village of New London, described on Reeder Smith's recorded plat thereof, as blocks one (1,) two (2,) eight (8,) ten (10,) thirteen (18,) seventeen (17,) thirty (80,) thirty-one (81,) thirty-two (82,) thirty-nine (89,) forty (40,) forty-one (41,) excepting lots one (1,) two (2,) three (8,) four (4,) of block forty-one (41,) and block forty-two (42,) except lots three (8,) four (4,) of block forty-two (42,) block forty-three (48,) block forty-four (44,) except lot thirteen (18,) in block forty-four (44,) block forty-five (45,) block forty-six (46,) block forty-seven (47,) also the west ten (10) lots in each of the